KEMA 02ATEX2106 X
Bitte zur künftigen Verwendung aufbewahren
Please retain for future usage
BNA...EX
015761 / Rev. 17.04.2019
Montage- und Betriebsanleitung
Mounting and operating instruction
 KSR KUEBLER Niveau-Messtechnik AG

BNA
9 / 21
Typschlüssel KSR-Zylinderschwimmer
Ausführung mit Sicken
Grundtyp Code 1 Code 2 Code 3
Z V SS 250
Code 3
Schwimmerlänge in mm
Code 2:
Sickeschwimmer
Code 1:
Schwimmerwerkstoff
V  Schwimmerwerkstoff Edelstahl max. 20 bar
T  Schwimmerwerkstoff Titan  max. 16 bar
Grundtyp:
Zylinderschwimmer
Ausführung ohne Sicken
Grundtyp Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6 Code 7
Z V S 250/ 16/ 60/ 1000 ...
Code 7
Magnetsystem
Code 6
Dichte in kg/m³
Code 5
Temperatur in °C
Code 4
Betriebsdruck in bar
Code 3
Schwimmerlänge in mm
Code 2:
Glatter Zylinderschwimmer
Code 1:
Schwimmerwerkstoff
V  Schwimmerwerkstoff Edelstahl
T  Schwimmerwerkstoff Titan
HC  Schwimmerwerkstoff Hastelloy HC
HB  Schwimmerwerkstoff Hastelloy HB
Grundtyp:
Zylinderschwimmer
  10 / 21
Zündschutzart
Zündschutzart BNA ... EX ohne Magnetrollenanzeige:  II 1 G c T1...T6
Zündschutzart BNA ... EX mit Magnetrollenanzeige :  II 1/2 G c T1...T6
       Schwimmer und Bypassrohr Zone 0 / Magnetrollenanzeige Zone 1
Temperaturangaben
Die auf dem Typschild angegebenen Maximalwerte für Nenndruck und Temperatur dürfen nicht
überschritten werden.
Temperatur -
klasse
Maximale Prozess-
temperatur
BNA...EX
Maximale Prozess-
temperatur -
Maximale
Um¬gebungs
temperatur -
Maximale Umgebungs-
temperatur am
Auswertegeräte MRA
MRAN
MNAV
MRK
MNKV
T1 320°C  ≤ 320°C
- 50... + 80°C
Die maximale Umgebungs-
temperatur des angebauten

provide you with the required advice and help.
  18 / 21
Type Code BNA...EX
Type Code KSR Magnetic Level Indicators / Gauges
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6 Code 7 Code 8
BNA- 25/ 16/ C- MG- M...- V/60,3x.2- MRA- 1/M../2- ZVSS250- EX
Code 8
EX ATEX Certificates
EX DNV ATEX and DNV
EX GL ATEX and GL
Code 7
Float type
See Type Code Float
Code 6
Option Magnetic Switches,
1/... = quantity of the Magnetic switch
../M../... = see Typcode Magnetic switch
.../.../1 = Length of Cable Magnetic switch
(Only specification if option is available)
Code 5
Option Magnetic Roller Indicator
MRA = Magnetic Roller Indicator ( < 180°C ambient temperature)
MNAV =  Magnetic Roller Indicator Edelstahl ( < 180°C ambient
temperature)
MRK  = Magnetic Roller Indicator *( > 180°C ambient
temperature)
MNKV =  Magnetic Roller Indicator Edelstahl *( > 180°C ambient
temperature )
 /SG with Scale (Aluminium engraved),
 /VSG with Scale (Stainless steel engraved)
(Only specification if option is available)
*Only BGUV magnetic switch can be used.
Code 4
Material and Chamber OD x Wall thickness in mm
V/...  = Stainless steel
HC/... = Hastelloy C
HB/... = Hastelloy B
T/...  = Titanium
   /.... = Chamber OD x Wall thickness (Ispecification  60/70 =
  heating jacket design)
Code 3
Distance between flange centres in mm
Code 2
Option Level Sensor
see Typcode Level Sensor (Only specification if option is available)
Code 1
Process connection
.../.../... = Flange (nominal size./ pressure rating./ Flange face)
TC.../... = Triclamp  (TC / nominal size./ pressure rating)
MR.../... = Dairy fitting acc. to DIN 11851 (MR / nominal size./ pressure rating)
Thread or Welding stubs female M
male N
size for example
Thread acc. to DIN G M or N .....“ GM 1“
Thread acc. to NPT NPT M or N .....“ NPTN 1“
Welding stubs S -- .....“ S
3
/4" “
Basic type
BNA
19 / 21
Type Code KSR Bypass Floats
Design with beads
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3
Z V SS 250
Code 3
Float length in mm
Code 2:
Design with beads
Code 1:
Material
V  Stainless steel  max. 20bar
T  Titanium   max. 16 bar
Basic type
Cylindrical floats
Design without beads
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6 Code 7
Z V S 250/ 16/ 60/ 1000 ...
Code 7
magnet system
Code 6
density in kg/m³
Code 5
temperature in °C
Code 4
Nominal pressure in bar
Code 3
Float length in mm
Code 2:
Design without beads
Code 1:
Material
V  Stainless steel
T  Titanium
HC  Hastelloy HC
HB  Hastelloy HB
Basic type
Cylindrical floats
  20 / 21
Ignition protection
Ignition protection BNA ... EX without Magnetic roller display:  II 1 G c T1...T6
Ignition protection BNA ... EX with Magnetic roller display :   II 1/2 G c T1...T6
      Float and bypass chamber zone 0 / Magnetic roller display zone 1
Temperatures
The maximum nominal pressure and temperature values listed on the type plate must not be
exceeded.
Temperature
class
Maximum process
- temperature
BNA...EX
Maximum process -
temperature
Maximum
ambient -
temperature
Maximum ambient
temperature at
processing and display
equipment
MRA
MRAN
MNAV
MRK
MNKV
T1 320°C  ≤ 320°C
- 50... + 80°C
Avoid temperatures in
excess of the maximum